
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 13 August 2020 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Microsoft Teams Video Link/Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County 
Hall, Glenfield 
 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item     

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 36.   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 

 

   
 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 

Applications. 
 
 

7.  
  

2019/1891/03 (2019/CM/0267/LCC): Tarmac Ltd - Extension of sand 
and gravel working with restoration to agriculture- Shawell Quarry, 
Gibbet Lane, Shawell.  
 

(Pages 7 - 36) 

 Other reports. 
 
 

8.  
  

Delegated Decisions Schedule April 2020 - June 2020.  
 

(Pages 37 - 
38) 

9.  
  

Delegated Tree Preservation Order decisions January 2020 to June 
2020.  
 

(Pages 39 - 
42) 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

11.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield and via Microsoft Teams video link on Thursday, 23 July 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on public 
gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube. 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
It was noted that Mr. J. G. Coxon CC had been appointed Chairman-elect at the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council on 8 July 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. G. Coxon CC be appointed Chairman of the Development Control and 
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2021. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
It was proposed, and seconded "That Mr. T. Gillard CC be appointed Deputy-Chairman". 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. T. Gillard CC be appointed Deputy-Chairman of the Development Control and 
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2021. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on held on 11 June 2020 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
Mr. J.G. Coxon CC and Mr. D. Harrison CC both declared personal interests in agenda 
item 9: proposed primary school at Hollywell Farm as they were both members of Ashby 
de la Zouch Town Council.  
 
 

8. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

9. 2020/0887/07 (2020/Reg3Ma/0056/LCC): A proposed new 210 place primary school with 
associated landscape and external works at land formerly known as Holywell Farm, off 
Burton Road, Ashby de la Zouch.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘agenda 
item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman Mr. J. G. Coxon CC spoke as the local member and stated he was in 
support of the application. 
 
Members praised the proposed design of the school building for its attractive 
appearance.  
 
Members raised concerns about whether the number of proposed car parking spaces on 
the school site was sufficient. In response the Chief Executive provided some 
reassurance that there would have been calculations made regarding the number of car 
parking spaces required based on a school of 210 pupils, but a balance had to be struck 
when making these decisions and care had to be taken not to provide too many car 
parking spaces as this could contravene sustainable travel policies. The Chief Executive 
agreed to feedback to the applicant members’ views on the design of the site and would 
seek to secure minor changes to the layout to provide additional car parking spaces. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the application be permitted subject to conditions nos. 1-23 as set out in 

Appendix B; 
 

(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 

4



 
 

 

 

dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
10. Chairman's announcements.  

 
The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 13 
August 2020. 
 
 

     2.00  - 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
     23 July 2020 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 

13th August 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

COUNTY MATTER  
 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 

 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2019/1891/03 (2019/CM/0267/LCC) – 13th November 

2019 
 
PROPOSAL: Extension of sand and gravel working with restoration to 

agriculture 
 
LOCATION: Land south-east of the A426, Shawell Quarry 

(Harborough District) 
 
APPLICANT: Tarmac Trading Ltd 
 
MAIN ISSUES: Landscape impact, ecological and public right of way 

enhancements, restoration and aftercare. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to conditions as set out in the 

Appendix to the main report and the provision of a legal 
agreement to modify planning obligations currently 
affecting the application land, provided the results of 
archaeological trial trenching are first submitted. 

 
 
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. B. L. Pain, CC 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Sophie Hughes  (Tel. 0116 305 8052) 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
 

7 Agenda Item 7



DC&REG. BOARD 13 August 2020 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

Site Location 

1. Shawell Quarry is located to the west of the village of Shawell and south o
[...]
0 

59. The proposed approach is that the decision notice will not be issued until the 
results of the trial trenching have been provided, and that drafting of a 
condition relating to archaeology is delegated to the Chief Executive following 
the board meeting, once the results of the trial trenching has been submitted 
to the Minerals Planning Authority and considered. In the event that trial 
trenching reveals significant archaeological findings, the application will be 
brought back to the Board for further consideration. 

 

Built Heritage 
 

60. The starting point for the assessment of this proposal is the statutory duty 
under Section 66(1) and Section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to have special regard to the desirability of 
preserving the setting of listed buildings and to preserving or enhancing the 
character of conservation areas, respectively, and this is given considerable 
importance and weight. Shawell Conservation Area is over 1.3 kilometres to 
the south east of this proposal. The nearest Listed Buildings are in Cotesbach, 
on the other side of the A426, with Grade II listed Orchard Farm being the 
nearest at circa 700m north. There are also several listed buildings in the 
village of Shawell, the nearest being circa 1.5 km to the south east of the site. 
It is considered that the distance between these statutorily listed heritage 
assets and the intervening topography and landscape means that this 
proposal would not affect the setting of the listed buildings or the Shawell 
Conservation Area. 

61. The Tripontium Roman Station and the Motte castle and associated earthwork 
SSW of All Saints Church Scheduled Monuments (SM) are of national 
significance and thus, their preservation is given great weight. Both scheduled 
sites are located at least 1.5km south east of the application site, and it is 
considered that the distance between these statutorily listed heritage assets 
and the intervening topography and landscape means that this proposal would 
not affect the setting of the listed buildings or the Shawell Conservation Area. 

62. Paragraph 196 of the National Planning Policy Framework sets out that 
‘Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the 
significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal, including, where appropriate, 
securing its optimum viable use.” Based on the above assessment, the 
development would not have any harm, either directly or to the setting of, 
designated heritage assets. Therefore, the proposal would not conflict with 
policy DM8. 

Landscape and Visual Impact 

63. There are no landscape designations such as AONBs, National Parks or 
Registered Parks and Gardens within or adjacent to the Site.  

64. A Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) has been undertaken. 
The significance of effects of the proposed development on landscape site 
features, landscape character and views from representative viewpoints 
including properties, roads and recreational areas has been assessed. The 
assessment also considered cumulative effects, given the context of the 

19



DC&REG. BOARD 13 August 2020 

immediate landscape which includes the existing operational Shawell Quarry 
to the east of the site. 

65. The assessment concludes that the proposed development will have an 
initially ‘moderate’ to ‘adverse’ impact during the two-year extraction and 
restoration operations, but that long term, following restoration, the impact is 
assessed as ‘neutral’ in respect of change from the baseline. The Council’s 
landscape officer is satisfied that a thorough LVIA has been prepared in 
accordance with the Landscape Institute’s “Guidelines for Landscape and 
Visual Impact Assessment, third edition (GLVIA3) 2013” and is satisfied with 
the conclusions presented. 

 

66. The proposed development will have a limited and short-term adverse effect 
u
[...]
porate an 
element of traditional hedgerow management for retained hedgerows” which 
can be included for within the aftercare of the site. Box SA4 also seeks the 
“restoration to include woodland to link the existing woodland areas between 
Gibbet Lane and the A5.” The proposals retain and protect the tree screen 
located between the proposed extension and the existing quarry, and the 
restoration includes for the replacement of a small section that would be lost to 

25



DC&REG. BOARD 13 August 2020 

provide access during the working of the site. Additional woodland planting is 
not proposed in the restoration of this extension. However, LCC Landscape 
and Ecology are satisfied with the restoration (subject to a detailed scheme) 
and on balance the scheme is considered acceptable.  

107. Subject to the control of the matters outlined above by planning conditions, it 
is considered that the issues relating to restoration, aftercare and after-use are 
capable of being satisfactorily resolved in accordance with the provisions of 
policy DM12 of the Leicestershire MWLP.  

Economic Factors 

108. At the time the application was made, the quarry employed seven people 
directly and 40 people indirectly. The main direct employment effects of the 
proposed development will be the protection of these existing jobs for another 
two years.  Additionally, the release of 431,000 tonnes of sand and gravel will 
ensure a continuity of supply of construction materials to local and regional 
markets. 

109. The economic benefits should be given great weight in the determination of 
the application, in accordance with the NPPF which seeks to ensure that the 
planning system supports economic growth. 

 
 
Other Matters 
 

Legal agreement  
 
110. The Director of Law and Governance advises that the land on which the 

application is sited is subject to a legal agreement, which accompanied a 
planning permission for extraction on land to the east of the application site 
granted in 1989. This legal agreement made under the planning agreement 
legislation applying at that time identifies the current application site as a 
‘Safeguarded Area’ in respect of which the then Owner, the predecessor in 
title to the applicant, covenanted not to make any application for mineral 
extraction. This was included at the request of Cotesbach Parish Council and 
considered to be at that time Planning Policy compliant. As mentioned 
previously, the present application is Planning Policy compliant.  The current 
application, if approved, therefore will require a variation of that previous legal 
agreement which will be undertaken by a fresh Section 106 legal agreement 
which will supersede the existing legal agreement. 

 
111. Cotesbach Parish Council requested a legal agreement as part of their 

consultation response to prevent further quarrying on land surrounding 
Cotesbach, particularly north-west of the village. However, such a legal 
agreement would not be relevant to the development to be permitted so it is 
not CIL compliant. 

 
112. Cotesbach Parish Council also requested consideration of S106 payments 

based on tonnage of mineral extracted to support local initiatives, however, 
such payments are not necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms. Therefore, the request is also not considered to be CIL 
compliant. 

26



DC&REG. BOARD 13 August 2020 

  
Cumulative Impact 

 
113. Policy M2 of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan notes that planning 

permission will be granted to extend a site subject to the extension area only 
being worked following cessation of mineral working within the previously 
permitted areas, unless it has been demonstrated that there are operational 
reasons as to why this is not practicable. To meet the requirements of this 
policy, a condition has been included to ensure cessation of the current 
working area before extraction associated with this permission begins.  

 

Conclusions 

1. It is considered that the proposal is in general accordance with the 
development plan. In particular, policies M1, M2, DM2 and DM12 which cover 
the supply of aggregates, allocated sites for sand and gravel extraction, 
environmental protection and site restoration. Together with the relevant 
development control policies of the Leicestershire MWLP, these provide the 
basis for the assessment of the proposal. The proposal has also been 
assessed against national planning policies and guidance contained in NPPF 
and PPG and relevant statutory requirements and is considered to reflect the 
principles of sustainable mineral development. 

2. Once fully operational the proposed development would facilitate the release 
of additional sand and gravel reserves to assist in meeting the sand and 
gravel requirements identified in the MWLP, securing local employment and 
serving local development needs. In the longer term (the proposal would 
extend the overall timescales of permitted site operations by approximately 2 
years), the restored site would continue to provide usable agricultural land, 
with enhanced bio-diversity and public access features. There have been no 
objections from statutory consultees. 

3. It is considered that subject to the imposition of appropriate planning 
conditions and the prior completion of a Section 106 agreement to modify the 
previously imposed obligation(s) affecting the application site, that the 
proposed development is acceptable, and it is recommended that planning 
permission is granted.  

Recommendation 

A. PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in the Appendix and the 
prior completion of a legal agreement to modify the previously imposed 
obligations affecting the area provided that a report setting out the 
results of archaeological trial trenching has first been submitted for 
approval by the Minerals Planning Authority. 

B. DELEGATE to the Chief Executive, the imposition of planning 
condition(s) relating to the requirement for control over archaeological 
matters. 

C. To endorse, as required by The Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) Order 2015 (as amended): 

27



DC&REG. BOARD 13 August 2020 

i. How Leicestershire County Council has worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner: 

In dealing with the application and reaching a decision account 
has been taken of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, which advises that planning authorities should 
approach decisions on proposed development in a positive and 
creative way and work proactively with applicants to secure 
developments that will improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area, by seeking to approve 
applications for sustainable development where possible. 

 

Officer to Contact 

 Sophie Hughes (Tel: 0116 305 8052) 

  

 E-mail  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

28

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


DC&REG. BOARD 13 August 2020 

 

 

Conditions 

Commencement 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from 
the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

2. No mineral extraction shall take place until mineral extraction associated with 
Planning Permission 2018/1457/03 has ceased.  

Reason: To prevent potential cumulative impacts arising from more than one 
extraction area being worked concurrently, and in accordance with Policy M2 of 
the Leicestershire MWLP.  

Notification of Commencement 

 

3. The Minerals Planning Authority (MPA) shall be notified in writing of the date of 
commencement at least 7 days, but no more than 14 days, prior to the 
commencement of development. 

Reason: To enable the MPA to monitor compliance with the conditions of the 
planning permission.  

Duration 

4. This 
[...]
 the 
replacement of soils, in accordance with the NPPF.  

26. All undisturbed areas of the site and all topsoil, subsoil and overburden mounds 
shall be kept free from agricultural weeds such as thistle, dock and ragwort. 
Cutting, grazing or spraying shall be undertaken, as appropriate, to  control plant 
growth and prevent the production of seed and the subsequent spread of weeds 
onto adjoining agricultural land. 

Reason: To prevent a build-up of harmful weed seeds in soils that are, or will be, 
used for agriculture and other habitats, in accordance with the NPPF.   

Water Environment 

27. The development hereby permitted shall no commence until a scheme to secure 
the safe de-watering of the site in accordance with a detailed water management 
plan (specific to this extension application) has been submitted to, and approved 
in writing by, the MPA. The scheme shall be fulling implemented and maintained 
in accordance with the approved details.  

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development and associated dewatering 
does not harm the water environment, in accordance with Paragraph 109 of the 
NPPF.  

28. Prior to the commencement of development, a surface water drainage scheme 
shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the MPA. Development shall 
thereafter be undertaken in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage and disposal of 
surface water from the site. 

Restoration in the event of early cessation of working 

29. In the event of a cessation of winning and working of minerals prior to the 
achievement of the completion of the approved working scheme as defined in 
this permission, and which in the opinion of the Mineral Planning Authority 
constitutes a permanent cessation within the terms of paragraph 3 of Schedule 9 
to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, a revised scheme to include details 
of reclamation and aftercare shall be submitted to the MPA for approval with
[...]

 
Received: 20/03/2020 
Resolution: 15/05/2020 
Decision Date: 15/05/2020 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 8 

 
2020/0187/04 

(2019/Reg3Mi/0280/
LCC) 

 
Leicestershire County 
Council 
The Trees, Deveron Way, 
Hinckley. LE10 0XD. 

 
Roofing the existing quadrangle. 
Removal of the existing entrance 
lobby and replacing with a 
reception structure. Alteration to 
some external window openings. 

 
Received: 11/02/2020 
Resolution: 07/04/2020 
Decision Date: 07/04/2020 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 8 

B 
37 Agenda Item 8



 

DC&REG. BOARD 13/08/2020 

 

Application Applicant and Location Description Delegated 

 
2019/1017/01 

(2019/CM/0184/LCC) 

 
Mole Groundworks Ltd 
The Old Piggery, Forest 
Road, Huncote, LE9 3LE 

 
The proposal is for inert waste 
operations at the Mole 
Groundworks site alongside their 
current operations there. The 
inert waste operations will be in 
South West of the site and only 
cover a small area. This small 
area consists of three concrete 
bays where inert waste will be 
screened and recycled to be 
reused for future operations by 
Mole Groundworks. An additional 
concrete panel wall is proposed 
to be built to protect neighbours 
from any additional noise created 
by the new operation. The new 
concrete panel wall will have weld 
mesh fencing with ivy on the 
neighbours side to act as a living 
screen to fit within aesthetics of 
the local landscape and benefit 
local wildlife.   

 
Received: 06/08/2019 
Resolution: 29/05/2020 
Decision Date: 29/05/2020 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 42 
 

 

38



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

13th AUGUST 2020 

 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS (32 NUMBER) FOR WORKS TO TREES PROTECTED BY 
LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 1ST JANUARY 

2020 TO 30TH JUNE 2020  

Application  

(District Reference) 

Applicant and 
Location  

Description  Delega
[...]

2020/TPO/0066/LCC 

(20/0444/03) 

Mr Karl Jenkins 
The Old House. 
10 Old Green,  
Medbourne, 
LE16 8DX 

7 yew & 3 western red 
cedar trees G1 raise 
crowns to 3.0m, clean 
out and reduce by up to 
2.0m;  

Received: 15-May-2020 
Decision date: 19-Jun-2020 
Decision: Approved 
Determination: 4.5 weeks 

2020/TPO/0067/LCC 

(20/0667/03) 

Mr. & Mrs. Webb16, 
Horninghold Hall, 
Hallaton Road, 
Horninghold, 
Market Harborough  
LE16 8DH. 
 

Fell sycamore tree T1  Received: 18-May-2020 
Decision date: 23-Jun-2020 
Decision: Approved 
Determination: 5.0 weeks 

2020/TPO/0068/LCC 

(20/0856/07) 

Mr. Jon Harper  
4, St. Michaels Close, 
Ashby de la Zouch 
LE65 1ES  
 

sycamore T1 raise 
crown to provide a 
clearance of 4.0m and 
reduce lower crown by 
1.5m towards house.  

Received: 22-May-2020 
Decision date: 19-Jun-2020 
Decision: Approved 
Determination: 4.0 weeks 

2020/TPO/0070/LCC 

(20/0773/03) 

Mr. Nourish 
Hill View, 
The Heights,  
Market Harborough 
LE16 8BQ. 

Fell dying ash tree T1  Received: 01-Jun-2020 
Decision date: 10-Jun-2020 
Decision: Approved 
Determination: 1.1 weeks 

    

 

42


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020.
	7 2019/1891/03 (2019/CM/0267/LCC): Tarmac Ltd - Extension of sand and gravel working with restoration to agriculture- Shawell Quarry, Gibbet Lane, Shawell.
	8 Delegated Decisions Schedule April 2020 - June 2020.
	9 Delegated Tree Preservation Order decisions January 2020 to June 2020.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 13 August 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Mr T. Parton CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

 
Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on public 
gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube. 
 
 

11. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 
 

12. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 
 

13. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

14. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

15. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 



 
 

 

2 

 
16. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 
 

17. 2019/1891/03 (2019/CM/0267/LCC): Tarmac Ltd - Extension of sand and gravel working 
with restoration to agriculture- Shawell Quarry, Gibbet Lane, Shawell.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘agenda 
item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question from a member, the Director of Law and Governance clarified 
that the existing legal agreement which precluded any applications for mineral extraction, 
bound the land on which the application was sited and the current landowner was subject 
to the terms of the agreement. This provision had been included at the request of 
Cotesbach Parish Council. However, circumstances and minerals policies changed over 
time and it was now appropriate for the legal agreement to be updated so that mineral 
extraction could be permitted. Cotesbach Parish Council had been consulted on the 
planning application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-31 as set out in 

the Appendix to the report and the prior completion of a legal agreement to modify 
the previously imposed obligations affecting the area provided that a report setting 
out the results of archaeological trial trenching has first been submitted for approval 
by the Minerals Planning Authority; 
 

(b) That the imposition of planning condition(s) relating to the requirement for control 
over archaeological matters be delegated to the Chief Executive; 

 
(c) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
18. Delegated Decisions Schedule April 2020 - June 2020.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, which set out the Delegated 
Decisions issued in the period 1 April 2020 to 31 June 2020, a copy of which, marked 
‘agenda item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

19. Delegated Tree Preservation Order decisions January 2020 to June 2020.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, which 
set out the delegated Tree Preservation Order decisions issued in the period 1 January 



 
 

 

3 

2020 to 31 June 2020, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 

20. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman announced that there were no delegated enforcement notices issued 
between 1 April 2020 and 31 June 2020. 
 
 

     2.00  - 2.35 pm CHAIRMAN 
    13 August 2020 

 


